

FINAL FORM

13-3741-cv(L)

**13-3748-cv(CON), 13-3783-cv(CON), 13-3857-cv(CON),
13-3864-cv(CON), 13-3867-cv(CON)**

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, STATE OF UTAH, STATE OF ALABAMA, STATE OF ALASKA, STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF ARIZONA, STATE OF TENNESSEE, STATE OF NEBRASKA, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF VERMONT, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF IOWA, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF KANSAS, STATE OF MARYLAND, STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF IDAHO, STATE OF MISSOURI, STATE OF ARKANSAS, STATE OF OHIO, STATE OF LOUISIANA, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF WISCONSIN, STATE OF DELAWARE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(Additional Caption on the Reverse)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York (Cote, J.)*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
VERLAGSGRUPPE GEORG VON HOLTZBRINCK GMBH,
HOLTZBRINCK PUBLISHERS, LLC, d/b/a MACMILLAN**

Joel M. Mitnick
Eamon P. Joyce
Mark D. Taticchi
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Verlagsgruppe Georg Von Holtzbrinck
GmbH and Holtzbrinck Publishers, LLC,
d/b/a Macmillan*
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 839-5300

v.

APPLE, INC., SIMON & SCHUSTER, INC., VERLAGSGRUPPE GEORG VON HOLTZBRINCK GMBH,
HOLTZBRINCK PUBLISHERS, LLC, d/b/a MACMILLAN, SIMON & SCHUSTER DIGITAL SALES, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC., HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS L.L.C.,
THE PENGUIN GROUP, A DIVISION OF PEARSON PLC, PENGUIN GROUP (USA), INC.,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MODIFIED MACMILLAN’S CONSENT DECREE WITHOUT JUSTIFICATION.....	2
II. THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ESTOP THE GOVERNMENT FROM CHANGING ITS POSITION ON THE RELIEF NECESSARY TO RESTORE COMPETITION.....	7
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Crumpton v. Bridgeport Educ. Ass’n</i> , 993 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1993)	4
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> 889 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Consol. Multiple Listing Serv., Inc.</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 22,965 (May 15, 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. KeySpan Corp.</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 9946 (Mar. 4, 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. MathWorks, Inc.</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 64,657 (Oct. 21, 2002)	11–12
<i>United States v. Okla. State Chiropractic Indep. Physicians Ass’n</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 4439 (Jan. 22, 2013)	10–11
<i>United States v. Prof’l Consultants Ins. Co.</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 55,415 (Sept. 21, 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Steinhardt Mgmt. Co.</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 3258 (Jan. 13, 1995).....	12
<i>Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc. v. Luigino’s, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2005)	3, 4

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 16.....11

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 601, 2, 3, 5–6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2000)3
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....3
